# BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES & TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT CO.,

Respondent.

#### **DOCKET UE-230482**

# CROSS-EXAMINATION OF MICHAEL G. WILDING ON BEHALF OF THE WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL PUBLIC COUNSEL UNIT

**EXHIBIT MGW- Xr** 

PacifiCorp Response to Public Counsel Data Request No. 6

May 28, 2024

Revised May 29, 2024

Exh. MGW-\_Xr Docket UE-230482 Page 1 of 1

UE-230482 / PacifiCorp February 26, 2024 PC Data Request 6

## PC Data Request 6

#### **Board Presentations**

- (a) Please provide copies of all presentations and other communications including emails to the PacifiCorp Board of Directors concerning its hedging policies or practices for the years 2013 through 2023, inclusive.
- (b) Please provide copies of all presentations and other communications including emails to the PacifiCorp Board of Directors for the years 2013 through 2023, inclusive concerning issues that "the long-term resources the Company acquired or chose not to acquire for Washington's allocated resources balanced the trade-off between portfolio costs and market risk".

### Response to PC Data Request 6

The Company objects to this request as overly broad, unduly burdensome, and not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. The Company further objects to this request which seeks information related to periods that are outside the scope of this calendar year 2022 power cost adjustment mechanism (PCAM) proceeding. Data and information prior to calendar year 2022 and after calendar year 2022 are not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence in this proceeding. Without waiving the foregoing objections, the Company responds as follows:

PacifiCorp's hedging policies and practices, and portfolio cost/market risk balancing are managed by senior executives and departments within PacifiCorp, not at the PacifiCorp Board level.

PREPARER: Jeff Erb

SPONSOR: Jeff Erb